
Assumption (2-2, 0-1 NE10) -vs- Saint Michael's (4-1-1, 1-0 NE10)
9/20/25 at Colchester, Vt. (Duffy Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 
Scoring Summary

Date: 9/20/25
Attendance: 375
Stadium: Duffy Field
Officials: Referee, Jeremiah Vallieres   Asst. Referee, Jace
Laquerre   Lenny Bechard   

Goals By Period 1 2 Total
Assumption 1 0 1
Saint Michael's 5 0 5

Assumption 1

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 1 Cathal Carney 0 0 0 0 90
4 Axel Gerremo 1 1 1 0 90
6 Evan Conceicao 0 0 0 0 69
12 Evan Fletcher 0 0 0 0 69
14 Kian Charris 1 0 0 0 72
17 Cody Holbert 1 0 0 0 47
18 Hunter LePage 0 0 0 0 27
19 Matthew Lamour 0 0 0 0 86
22 Emmanuel Tamen 1 0 0 0 68
32 Matthew Randazzo 0 0 0 0 81
34 Sekou Kouyate 1 1 0 0 36

Substitutes
2 Paul Booth 0 0 0 0 10
3 Kyler de Pont 0 0 0 0 22
5 Souli Marrakchi 0 0 0 0 12
8 Ethan Huntley 0 0 0 0 39
9 Isac Williamson 0 0 0 0 21
11 Henrik Maehlum 0 0 0 0 21
16 Lucas Albuquerque 0 0 0 0 49
26 Ryan Linhares 0 0 0 0 29
28 Moises Morales 0 0 0 0 16
33 Dan Gronek 0 0 0 0 9
40 Trevor Swanbeck 0 0 0 0 28

Totals 5 2 1 0 991

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Cathal Carney 90:00 5 7

Totals 5 7

Saint Michael's 5

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 0 Garrett Smith 0 0 0 0 90
2 Liam Weldon 0 0 0 0 78
5 Diego Aplicano 0 0 0 0 75
9 Jack Andrews 3 1 1 1 48
10 Xolo Miralles 1 0 0 2 71
12 Muntasir Ahmed 3 1 0 0 51
14 Drew Kull 0 0 0 0 79
17 L. Schwalbe-Goodwin 1 1 1 0 49
19 Marshall Butler 4 2 0 1 48
23 Ian McGee 0 0 0 0 37
37 R. Salamanca Lopez 2 2 1 0 74

Substitutes
4 A. Macias-Cazorla 0 0 0 0 15
7 Mikel Penin 3 2 1 0 33
8 Ronnie Riby-Williams 2 1 1 1 29
11 Ryan Noci 3 2 0 0 24
13 Joey Manley 0 0 0 0 11
15 Yihun Burnham 0 0 0 0 11
16 Shamus Flaherty 0 0 0 0 11
20 Evan Richardson 0 0 0 0 19
21 Chris Qirjazi 0 0 0 0 16
22 Iago Lopez 0 0 0 0 29
24 Aliou Cisse 0 0 0 0 23
26 Alex Mocarski 0 0 0 0 12
27 Demunga Alfani 0 0 0 0 11
28 Bennett Clark 0 0 0 0 34
35 Connor Maurath 0 0 0 0 12

Totals 22 12 5 5 990

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
0 Garrett Smith 90:00 1 0

Totals 1 0

Shots By Period 1 2 Total
Assumption 4 1 5
Saint Michael's 14 8 22

Saves By Period
Assumption 4 3 7
Saint Michael's 1 0 1

Corner Kicks By Period 1 2 Total
Assumption 1 0 1
Saint Michael's 5 9 14

Fouls By Period
Assumption 7 2 9
Saint Michael's 6 4 10

Time Team Goal Scorer Assist Description

15:23 STM L. Schwalbe-Goodwin Jack Andrews , Marshall Butler

GOAL by STM L. Schwalbe-Goodwin (FIRST
GOAL), Assist by Jack Andrews and Marshall
Butler, goal number 1 for season.

19:02 STM Jack Andrews Xolo Miralles
GOAL by STM Jack Andrews, Assist by Xolo
Miralles, goal number 4 for season.



30:37 ASM Axel Gerremo ASM Axel Gerremo PENALTY KICK GOAL.

32:45 STM Ronnie Riby-Williams Xolo Miralles
GOAL by STM Ronnie Riby-Williams, Assist by
Xolo Miralles, goal number 2 for season.

38:28 STM R. Salamanca Lopez
GOAL by STM R. Salamanca Lopez, goal
number 1 for season.

43:14 STM Mikel Penin Ronnie Riby-Williams
GOAL by STM Mikel Penin, Assist by Ronnie
Riby-Williams, goal number 1 for season.

 
Cautions and Ejections: 28:38 (YELLOW), #23 Ian McGee (STM)   54:40 (YELLOW), #4 Axel Gerremo (ASM)   71:19 (YELLOW), #16 Lucas
Albuquerque (ASM)   87:01 (YELLOW), #17 Cody Holbert (ASM)   



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
00:00 0 Start of 1st period [00:00].
00:00 ASM Cathal Carney at goalie for Assumption.
00:00 STM Garrett Smith at goalie for Saint Michael's.
02:08 ASM Shot by ASM Sekou Kouyate, SAVE TEAM.
02:31 ASM Offside against Assumption.
03:34 ASM Foul on Assumption Sekou Kouyate [03:34].
04:17 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Muntasir Ahmed [04:17].
06:19 STM Offside against Saint Michael's.
08:30 STM Corner kick by STM [08:30].
08:58 STM Shot by STM Marshall Butler, SAVE Cathal Carney.
09:32 STM Foul on Saint Michael's R. Salamanca Lopez [09:32].
10:00 ASM Shot by ASM Emmanuel Tamen WIDE.
13:23 STM Corner kick by STM [13:23].
14:18 STM Shot by STM Muntasir Ahmed WIDE.

15:23 STM
GOAL by STM L. Schwalbe-Goodwin (FIRST GOAL), Assist by Jack Andrews and Marshall Butler, goal number 1 for
season.

Assumption 0, Saint Michael's 1
17:18 STM Corner kick by STM [17:18].
17:52 STM Shot by STM Muntasir Ahmed WIDE.
18:29 STM Shot by STM Marshall Butler, SAVE Cathal Carney.
18:38 STM Corner kick by STM [18:38].
19:02 STM GOAL by STM Jack Andrews, Assist by Xolo Miralles, goal number 4 for season.

Assumption 0, Saint Michael's 2
19:45 ASM ASM substitution: Lucas Albuquerque for Sekou Kouyate.
20:10 ASM Shot by ASM Cody Holbert BLOCKED.
20:18 ASM Foul on Assumption Evan Fletcher [20:18].
21:08 ASM Foul on Assumption Lucas Albuquerque [21:08].
21:41 STM Shot by STM Xolo Miralles BLOCKED.
22:39 ASM Corner kick by ASM [22:39].
24:50 ASM Foul on Assumption Evan Conceicao [24:50].
25:46 STM Foul on Saint Michael's L. Schwalbe-Goodwin [25:46].
26:55 STM STM substitution: Mikel Penin for Jack Andrews.
26:55 STM STM substitution: Iago Lopez for L. Schwalbe-Goodwin.
26:55 ASM ASM substitution: Ethan Huntley for Kian Charris.
26:55 ASM ASM substitution: Kyler de Pont for Hunter LePage.
27:29 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Muntasir Ahmed [27:29].
28:38 STM Yellow card on STM Ian McGee.
28:57 STM STM substitution: Ryan Noci for Muntasir Ahmed.
28:57 STM STM substitution: Ronnie Riby-Williams for Marshall Butler.
29:33 STM Shot by STM Ryan Noci, SAVE Cathal Carney.
30:13 STM Shot by STM R. Salamanca Lopez, SAVE Cathal Carney.
30:37 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Drew Kull [30:37].
30:37 ASM ASM Axel Gerremo PENALTY KICK GOAL.

Assumption 1, Saint Michael's 2
32:08 STM Corner kick by STM [32:08].
32:45 STM GOAL by STM Ronnie Riby-Williams, Assist by Xolo Miralles, goal number 2 for season.

Assumption 1, Saint Michael's 3
32:45 ASM ASM substitution: Souli Marrakchi for Emmanuel Tamen.
33:01 ASM Foul on Assumption Lucas Albuquerque [33:01].
36:42 STM Shot by STM Ronnie Riby-Williams WIDE.
36:55 STM STM substitution: Bennett Clark for Ian McGee.
38:28 STM GOAL by STM R. Salamanca Lopez, goal number 1 for season.

Assumption 1, Saint Michael's 4
38:28 ASM ASM substitution: Trevor Swanbeck for Cody Holbert.
38:50 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Mikel Penin [38:50].
40:00 STM Shot by STM Ryan Noci BLOCKED.
41:49 ASM Offside against Assumption.
42:28 ASM Foul on Assumption Ethan Huntley [42:28].



43:14 STM GOAL by STM Mikel Penin, Assist by Ronnie Riby-Williams, goal number 1 for season.
Assumption 1, Saint Michael's 5

45:00 ASM Foul on Assumption Souli Marrakchi [45:00].
45:00 0 End of period [45:00].
45:00 STM STM substitution: Jack Andrews for Mikel Penin.
45:00 STM STM substitution: L. Schwalbe-Goodwin for Ryan Noci.
45:00 STM STM substitution: Muntasir Ahmed for Iago Lopez.
45:00 STM STM substitution: Marshall Butler for Ronnie Riby-Williams.
45:00 ASM ASM substitution: Kian Charris for Evan Conceicao.
45:00 ASM ASM substitution: Emmanuel Tamen for Evan Fletcher.
45:00 ASM ASM substitution: Ryan Linhares for Lucas Albuquerque.
45:00 ASM ASM substitution: Isac Williamson for Kyler de Pont.
45:00 ASM ASM substitution: Henrik Maehlum for Souli Marrakchi.
45:00 0 Start of 2nd period [45:00].
49:01 STM Foul on Saint Michael's R. Salamanca Lopez [49:01].
50:28 ASM Foul on Assumption Ethan Huntley [50:28].
51:31 STM Corner kick by STM [51:31].
52:12 STM Shot by STM Marshall Butler BLOCKED.
52:18 STM Corner kick by STM [52:18].
52:39 STM Shot by STM Jack Andrews BLOCKED.
52:44 STM Corner kick by STM [52:44].
54:15 STM Shot by STM Muntasir Ahmed, SAVE Cathal Carney.
54:40 ASM Yellow card on ASM Axel Gerremo.
58:42 ASM Offside against Assumption.
59:22 STM Shot by STM Jack Andrews BLOCKED.
59:49 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Bennett Clark [59:49].
60:25 ASM Offside against Assumption.
61:01 STM Corner kick by STM [61:01].
62:36 STM Shot by STM Marshall Butler WIDE.
63:56 STM Corner kick by STM [63:56].
64:07 STM STM substitution: Mikel Penin for Marshall Butler.
64:33 STM Corner kick by STM [64:33].
66:00 STM STM substitution: Ronnie Riby-Williams for Jack Andrews.
66:00 ASM ASM substitution: Evan Conceicao for Ethan Huntley.
66:00 ASM ASM substitution: Evan Fletcher for Trevor Swanbeck.
66:00 ASM ASM substitution: Sekou Kouyate for Henrik Maehlum.
66:00 ASM ASM substitution: Lucas Albuquerque for Isac Williamson.
66:02 STM Corner kick by STM [66:02].
67:12 STM STM substitution: Iago Lopez for L. Schwalbe-Goodwin.
67:12 STM STM substitution: Aliou Cisse for Muntasir Ahmed.
71:19 ASM Yellow card on ASM Lucas Albuquerque.
71:19 STM STM substitution: Ryan Noci for Xolo Miralles.
71:19 STM STM substitution: Evan Richardson for Bennett Clark.
71:43 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Liam Weldon [71:43].
72:54 STM Shot by STM Ryan Noci, SAVE Cathal Carney.
73:38 ASM ASM substitution: Moises Morales for Ryan Linhares.
74:03 STM STM substitution: Chris Qirjazi for R. Salamanca Lopez.
75:05 STM STM substitution: A. Macias-Cazorla for Diego Aplicano.
75:21 STM Corner kick by STM [75:21].
77:20 STM Foul on Saint Michael's Aliou Cisse [77:20].
77:46 STM STM substitution: Connor Maurath for Liam Weldon.
77:46 STM STM substitution: Alex Mocarski for Iago Lopez.
77:59 STM Shot by STM Mikel Penin, SAVE Cathal Carney.
78:47 STM Shot by STM Mikel Penin WIDE.
78:50 STM STM substitution: Joey Manley for Ronnie Riby-Williams.
78:50 STM STM substitution: Shamus Flaherty for Ryan Noci.
78:50 STM STM substitution: Yihun Burnham for Drew Kull.
78:50 STM STM substitution: Demunga Alfani for Mikel Penin.
80:27 ASM ASM substitution: Paul Booth for Emmanuel Tamen.
81:04 ASM ASM substitution: Dan Gronek for Matthew Randazzo.
81:51 ASM ASM substitution: Cody Holbert for Sekou Kouyate.
84:45 ASM Offside against Assumption.



86:14 ASM ASM substitution: Kyler de Pont for Matthew Lamour.
86:41 ASM Shot by ASM Kian Charris BLOCKED.
87:01 ASM Yellow card on ASM Cody Holbert.
87:39 ASM Foul on Assumption Evan Conceicao [87:39].
88:26 STM Corner kick by STM [88:26].
90:00 0 End of period [90:00].


